
65 Stone Street
Cocoa, FL 32922City of Cocoa

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 124-295 Name:

Status:Type: Contract Agenda Ready

File created: In control:5/13/2024 City Council

On agenda: Final action:7/9/2024

Title: To Approve a Purchase Order and Agreement with Tech Systems, Inc. for a new roof system on
Wewahootee Pump Station piggybacking a Brevard County Continuing Roofing Contracting Services
contract, RFQ 6-22-13, Effective May 12, 2023 through May 12, 2025; To Approve a Resolution
Authorizing the City Manager to Approve and Execute Change Orders in an Amount Not to Exceed
$10,683.40 (10% of the Contract Amount) for a Total Combined Project Cost of $117,517.37. (Utilities
Director)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Wewahootee Roof Replacement 2024 - updated.pdf, 2. Resolution 2024-056 - Project Contingency
(Tech Systems).pdf, 3. First Renewal Continuing Roofing Contracts.pdf, 4. RFQ-6-22-13 Roofing
Contract TechSystems-EXE-20230512.pdf, 5. FULLY EXECUTED 1st Amendment Renewal Contract
No RFQ-6-22-13.pdf, 6. Cocoa_TCR_WewaPump_Roof_Rehab_Bid_Docs_rev2.pdf, 7. SIGNED E-
Verify Contractor Affidavit.pdf, 8. Tech Systems, Inc Auto COI Exp.07.01.2024.pdf, 9. Tech Systems,
Inc. Auto COI 2 Exp.09.01.2024.pdf, 10. Tech Systems, Inc. Auto COI Exp.09.01.2024.pdf, 11. Tech
Systems, Inc. COI Exp.07.01.2024.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

Memo Date: June 3, 2024
Agenda Date: July 9, 2024
Prepared By: James Mitchell, Water Treatment Manager
Through: John A. Walsh, P.E., Utilities Director
Requested Action:
To Approve a Purchase Order and Agreement with Tech Systems, Inc. for a new roof system on
Wewahootee Pump Station piggybacking a Brevard County Continuing Roofing Contracting Services
contract, RFQ 6-22-13, Effective May 12, 2023 through May 12, 2025; To Approve a Resolution
Authorizing the City Manager to Approve and Execute Change Orders in an Amount Not to Exceed
$10,683.40 (10% of the Contract Amount) for a Total Combined Project Cost of $117,517.37 ..End

BACKGROUND:

The Wewahootee Pump Station High Service Pump/MCC building contains four raw water pumps, an
electrical room, and an employee kitchen and bathroom.

An inspection of this original roof revealed that it has reached the end of its useful life and requires
replacement, thus protecting the sensitive water treatment controls located inside.

City of Cocoa Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-295, Version: 1

Staff requests City Council approval of the roof replacement cost in the amount of $106,833.97.  City
staff is also requesting that City Council approve an additional $10,683.40 (10%) as a contingency for
the project. The total amount of the project including the 10% contingency is $117,517.37. The
additional amount is requested to cover any additional time and materials that may be required in
excess of the original proposal. Although City staff does not anticipate any change orders, there is a
possibility that unforeseen events would require changes to the project scope.  If a change order is
required, the additional amount will allow the project to continue moving forward.

The additional $10,683.40 will not be added to the initial purchase order and each change order will
be reviewed by staff before it is sent to the City Manager for approval.

STRATEGIC PLAN CONNECTION:

N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:

Budgeted Yes
If not budgeted, is amendment/transfer attached? N/A

Amount Requested $117,517.37
Account Number 421-4020-536.46-02
Account Name Repair/Maintenance Building

Source of Funds: Operating Budget

PREVIOUS ACTION:

N/A

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
To Approve a Purchase Order and Agreement with Tech Systems, Inc. for a new roof system on
Wewahootee Pump Station piggybacking a Brevard County Continuing Roofing Contracting Services
contract, RFQ 6-22-13, Effective May 12, 2023 through May 12, 2025; To Approve a Resolution
Authorizing the City Manager to Approve and Execute Change Orders in an Amount Not to Exceed
$10,683.40 (10% of the Contract Amount) for a Total Combined Project Cost of $117,517.37

City of Cocoa Printed on 7/16/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

